% o

\ 8
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public
Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport

To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member)
Date: Monday, 18 January 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Remote Meeting
AGENDA

Notice to Members — Post Decision Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 5:00 pm on
Wednesday 20 January 2021.

*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Thursday 14 January
2021.

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which he may have in respect of business on this agenda.

www.york.gov.uk



Minutes (Pages 1 -4)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December
2020.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered
to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda items
or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 working
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of public
participation at remote meetings. The deadline for registering at this
meeting is Thursday 14 January 2021.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online registration
form. If you have any questions about the registration form or the
meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting whose
details can be found at the foot of the agenda.

Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers who
have given their permission. The remote public meeting can be viewed
live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on meetings
and decisions.

TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment - Clifton (Pages 5 - 36)
Moorgate / Hurricane Way YK2239

This report presents the options to replace the life expired traffic
signalling equipment and to consider a new pedestrian crossing facility
to be installed at the same time as the proposed refurbishment.

Update on E-sooter Trials (Pages 37 - 56)
The report provides an update on the progress of the e-scooter trials in
York, and sets out a proposal to further expand the service area, and
add e-bikes to the rental scheme in Q1 of 2021.


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

10.

11.

Haxby Road, New Earswick — Triple Cushion (Pages 57 - 68)
Replacement Trial

This report advises on the results and evaluation of a trial road layout
on Haxby Road, New Earswick, and offers recommendations for
concluding the trial and completing the scheme.

Draft Vehicle Crossings Policy (Pages 69 - 80)
This report presents a draft vehicle crossing policy which is proposed to
be adopted by City of York Council to support the vehicle crossing
application process.

Progress towards determining all outstanding (Pages 81 - 92)
DMMO applications

This report details the ongoing progress towards eliminating City of
York Council’'s backlog of undetermined definitive map modification
order applications (DMMO).

Consideration of Objections in respect of No (Pages 93 - 102)
Waiting on the Verge Regulation order on

Intake Lane, Dunnington

The report is for consideration of the objections received to a proposed
amendment to the York Parking, Stopping and Waiting Traffic
Regulation Order to include a No Waiting at any Time on a 210m
stretch of grass verge on Intake Lane, Dunnington.

Active Travel Fund (ATF) Programme (Pages 103 - 204)
This report provides an update on the projects in the Emergency Active
Travel Fund (EATF) and then discusses York’s Active Travel Fund
(ATF) programme, and also makes recommendations for the
development of walking and cycling policies in York more generally, in
particular development of a Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure
Plan (LCWIP) for York.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent
under the Local Government Act 1972.



Democracy Officer:
Robert Flintoft
Contact details:
e Telephone — (01904) 555704
e Email — robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak;

Business of the meeting;

Any special arrangements;

Copies of reports and;

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
HEMEASMPESIRMHEEISR (cantonese)
W2 B T R SIE (R (ACS AR | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

: (Polish)
wiasnym jezyku.

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G D G T Uraw
T (01904) 551550



mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk

Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for
Transport

Date 1 December 2020

Present Councillors D'Agorne

Apologies

38. Declarations of Interest

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.
The Executive Member noted that he had no interests to
declare, but wished to note that Farrar Street was inside his
Fishergate Ward and he had advised residents about the
process relating to Residential Parking.

39. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the
Executive Member for Transport held on 3
November 2020 be approved and signed by the
Executive Member as a correct record.

The Executive member also thanked Council
Officers for the impressive and fast implementation
of the puffin pedestrian crossing on Green Dykes
Lane.

40.  Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.



41.

42.

Page 2

TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment - Clifton Moorgate /
Hurricane Way YK2239

The Executive Member considered the report, officers noted
that the recommendation was for option one the replacement of
the expired traffic signals. Option two was discussed and it was
noted that the installation of a right hand was first raised as part
of the outer ring road consultation. Officers noted that the
recommendation would not include the right hand turn as it was
adjudged that the cost outweighed the benefit that could be
created. It was also outlined that a right hand turn could create
traffic jams leading to the outer ring road and promote cars to
drive towards the city centre, rather than use the outer ring road
to complete journeys.

The Executive Member noted a written representation he had
received form a Ward Councillor. The Councillor had raised
concerns about the consultation leading to the decision as it had
been a part of the consultation on the outer ring road. Therefore,
the Executive Member agreed that the decision would be
deferred until a January Decision Session to allow local
residents and Ward Councillors an additional opportunity to
engage in the decision making process

Resolved:

I.  That a decision be deferred to a Janu
[...]
cane Way

Summary

1. The traffic signalling equipment at this site is life expired, has become
difficult and costly to maintain and needs to be replaced.

2. The TSAR (Traffic Signal Asset Renewal) programme is the means by
which life expired traffic signal assets across the city are refurbished.

3. Although the programme is primarily about asset renewal, there is scope

to take advantage of ‘easy wins’ whilst refurbishing the equipment. To
that end, an option which looks to include new pedestrian crossing
facilities has been proposed as one of the two options put forward.

A decision is required to approve the proposed alterations.

Recommendations

4.

The Executive Member is asked to:

Approve Option 1

Reason:

This option achieves the core aim of replacing the life-expired traffic
signal asset such that it can continue be operated and repaired
economically whilst also providing slight improvements to cycling and

walking infrastructure.

Option 1 also takes into account, and supports, the major transport
project scheme which is responsible for the dualling of York’s Outer Ring



Page 6

Road (ORR) and associated junction improvements as part of that
scheme.

Although the introduction of a signal controlled right turn egress option
from Hurricane Way put forward in Option 2 would reduce traffic volumes
approaching the ORR, the low number of vehicles wanting to make this
manoeuvre does not represent value for money given the estimated
expenses associated with its introduction.

Background

5.

The TSAR (Traffic Signal Asset Renewal) programme has been in place
since 2015 and is responsible for the replacement of life expired traffic
signal assets around York.

The focus is on replacing equipment that is liable to imminent failure,
rather than seeking to improve congestion or achieve a similar transport
iImprovement goal. However, where ‘easy wins’ can be achieved at the
same time as replacing obsolete equipment, these will be taken
advantage of.

To date, 35 s
[...]
e hired and
used, including a phased increase in e-scooters up to 700. Introduce e-
bikes as outlined in the body of the report. This would see
implementation of e-bikes across the city using the same parking bays
as currently used for e-scooters. The e-bikes would look to be
introduced in Q1 of 2021 [this is the option recommended by Officers];

Option 2: To expand the service area across the authority area,
including a phased increase in e-scooters up to 700. To limit the trial to
e-scooters and not add e-bikes.

3. If the addition of e-bikes are approved, then it is proposed that these will
be introduced in Q1 of 2021.



Page 38

Background

4.

The decision for York to participate in the Department for Transport’'s
(DfT) e-scooter trials was made on the 8" September 2020. These trials
support a ‘green’ restart of local travel and help mitigate the impact of
reduced public transport capacity, providing a sustainable mode of
transport around the city.

As part of the decision for York to participate, it was agreed that e-bikes
would be considered as part of the vehicle mix following review of the
progress of the trial with e-scooters.

The trial with e-scooters has seen high usage across the current service
area of the city. The addition of e-bikes would increase travel options for
users and would coincide with the increase in the service area.

Update on the trials

7.

10.

The trial of e-scooters has been operating since the 12" October. The e-
scooters are being introduced in a phased approach, gradually
increasing the service area and number of e-scooters available. This has
split the city broadly into 5 sectors. Currently e-scooters are available in
Sector 1 and 2, which includes e-scooter provision at the University of
York, York Hospital, York St John’s University, and city centre locations.
In the first six weeks of the trial, 10 parking locations were available for
scooters with 116 e-scooters available for hire.

The approach taken to provide and only 
[...]
t

(N/P/None)

(N/P/None)

G abed



Can negative

Details of Impact impacts be Reason/Action Lead Officer I S
. g Date
justified?

No adverse impacts identified
Community of Identity: Religion / Spirituality / Belief
Customer
Evidence Quality of Life Indicators Impact S(tNa/f;/IlTop::)t
(N/P/None)
Can negative Combletion

Details of Impact impacts be Reason/Action Lead Officer P
. g Date
justified?

No adverse impacts identified

GG abed



Community of Identity: Sexual Orientation

I Staff Impact
Evidence Quality of Life Indicators Impact (N/P/N opn e)
(N/P/None)
Can negative Completion
Details of Impact impacts be Reason/Action Lead Officer P
. e Date
justified?

oG abed



Page 57 Agenda Item 6

COUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member for 18 January 2021
Transport

Report of the Assistant Director Transport, Highways and Environment

Haxby Road Speed Cushions Danger Reduction scheme:
Triple cushion replacement trial

Summary

1. This report advises on the results and evaluation of a trial road layout on
Haxby Road, New Earswick, and offers recommendations for concluding
the trial and completing the scheme.

Recommendations

2. The Executive Member is asked to consider the feedback received from
various interested parties and approve the suggested amendments in
Option 3 and as shown in Annex B, which is to make the trial measures
permanent with minor changes:

Reason:

To improve on the existing layout and allay some safety concerns about
the southbound direction. There could also be minor reductions in noise
and vibration nuisance to residents.

Background

3. This section of Haxby Road is in a 20mph school safety zone. Prior to
the trial, the traffic calming measures comprised two sets of triple speed
cushions which had been installed at different times, the first over 20
years ago as part of the original school safety zone, the second in 2015
as part of the Haxby to Clifton Moor cycle route scheme which saw the
20mph zone extended to include a full width 
[...]


AutoCAD SHX Text_233
GU

AutoCAD SHX Text_234
LC

AutoCAD SHX Text_235
BT

AutoCAD SHX Text_236
TP

AutoCAD SHX Text_237
RS

AutoCAD SHX Text_238
Fence


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69 Agenda Item 7

COUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member for 18 January 2021
Transport

Report of the Assistant Director of Transport, Highways and Environment

Draft Vehicle Crossings Policy
Summary

1. This report presents a draft vehicle crossing policy which is
proposed to be adopted by City of York Council to support the
vehicle crossing application process.

Recommendations

This section should set out clearly the author’'s recommendation for
a particular option and the reasons why.

2. The Executive is asked to:

1) Recommend that the draft policy presented below be subject to
public consultation. The draft policy would then become final if no
objections are received at the end of the consultation period (3
months) or would be presented to the Executive member for
decision if objections are received.

Reason: To support the decision making process for vehicle
crossing applications submitted to City of York Council.

Background

3. City of York Council, as the local highway authority and under
Section 184 of the Highways Act 1980, has the power to grant
permission for a vehicle crossing to be constructed, enabling a
motorised vehicle to drive over a kerbed footway or verge.



Page 70

4. This report present draft vehicle crossing policy to support officer
decision making when considering applications for new and
improved vehicle crossings.

Consultation

5. This draft policy has been the subject of internal consultation with
the Council.

6. The proposed draft policy will then be open to public consultation for
a period of three months before being finalised (subject to changes
required as a result of the feedback received through this
consultation process).

Options

7. Option 1 — Approve this draft policy document for publication to
support a public con
[...]
e first lockdown.

This paper then discusses York’s Active Travel Fund (ATF) programme, a
DIT programme with funding allocated in November 2020 to encourage
greater use of active travel, in line with the government’s vision to
increase walking and cycling levels as expressed in the “Gear Change: A
vision to increase walking and cycling” document (published July 2020).

The paper also makes recommendations for the development of walking
and cycling policies in York more generally, in particular development of a
Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) for York.

Recommendations

4.

The Executive Member is asked to:

1) Note the updates on the Emergency Active Travel Programme
schemes shown in Table 1.

2) To make a £600k in-principle commitment to delivering the ATF
programme, with a final match funding budget set following scheme
costing and preparation. Reason: this will match the original
application whilst leaving City of York Council to determine the most
efficient distribution of match funding once more is known about the
cost and delivery timescales for the programme as a whole.



Page 104

3) To endorse the proposed Consultation Plan. Reason: This will ensure
the best possible schemes are progressed - addressing the aspirations
to increase the take up of active travel modes whilst minimising the
Impact on residents and other road users in compliance with DfT
requirements.

4) To give officers delegated responsibility to make decisions about how
to resource the ATF programme. Reason: this will allow timely and
efficient delivery of the programme alongside existing capital
programme commitments.

5) To allow development a pipeline of future walking and cycling schemes
through working with stakeholder groups to develop an LCWIP.
Reason: this will assist CYC in attracting central government funds for
active travel projects which will assist in meeting CYC's transport,
health and air quality objectives.

Background

5. York’s bid to the Active Trave
[...]
o £1m to accommodate possible
cost increases as the detailed schemes are developed.



Page 110

e Alternatively, a commitment could be made in principle to provide the
match funding of the £600k set out in the bid, with a final decision
about match funding budgets and distribution between financial
years to be made following an assessment of the Programme and
definition of a detailed Programme Plan.

16. Recommendation: To make a £600k commitment in-principle, with a final
match funding budget set following scheme costing and preparation.

17.

Reason: this will match the original application whilst leaving City of York
Council to determine the most efficient distribution of match funding once
more is known about the cost and delivery timescales for the programme

as a whole.

Delivery

18. Programme delivery will broadly use CYC's “All About Projects”
methodology. These stages are set out in table 3 below.

Stage

Involves

Work undertaken by

Consultation

Consultation on
measures as per DT
Consultation Plan
spec

CYC comms
supported by i-travel
team (see Appendix A
of this paper)

Feasibility Assess feasibility of CYC supported by
proposed measures consultants
and calculate outline.
Costs.

Design Detailed design of CYC supported by

measures

consultants

Contracting and
implementation

Purchase of materials
etc, construction of
scheme

To be decided on a
scheme by scheme
basis.

Post implementation
monitoring and
evaluation

Assessment of
success or otherwise
of measures, lessons
learned for future
projects

To be decided on a
scheme by scheme
basis.




19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Page 111

Consultation

The success of the ATF programme will depend on effective consultation
to ensure that there is a clear understanding of the objectives of the
individual projects and to help determine the best solution whilst
mitigating as far as possible potential impacts on residents and other
road users.

A generic consultation plan for the programme has been published (
[...]
rrently progressed as part of wider cycling, road safety or
pedestrian crossing schemes.

In 2017 Government recommended local authorities develop Local
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIP). Surrounding local
authorities are already developing their plans. North Yorkshire County
Council and East Riding Council are developing settlement specific
LCWIPs, whilst the five West Yorkshire authorities are developing
LCWIPs at a district level. Work commenced on a York LCWIP in March
2020, through development of an initial scoping document which
examined trip making patterns in York and set out how CYC might work
with stakeholders to develop an LCWIP for York. This scoping document
is attached at Annex C.

Given the certainty of central government spend on active travel
measures in future years, and the possibility that funding will be allocated
competitively rather than allocations based on population (as ATF and
EATF were allocated), it is imperative that CYC develops a programme
of pedestrian schemes and LTN 1/20 compliant cycle infrastructure
schemes so that it is able to attract active travel funding to increase the
coherence and connectivity of York’s already comprehensive cycling/
walking infrastructure.

Increasing walking and cycling in York will also advance many other
areas of Council policy (and wider regional policies being developed by
local Enterprise Partnerships and Combined Authorities) — for example,
traffic/ congestion reduction, healthy living, obesity reduction, social
equality, air quality improvements and carbon reduction policies.

Recommendation: CYC develops a pipeline of compliant future schemes
through working with stakeholder groups to develop and LCWIP.

Reason: this will assist CYC in attracting central government funds for
active travel projects which will assist in meeting CYC’s climate
emergency strategy to decarbonise transport and improve air quality and
health.



Page 114

Consultation

36. Annex A to this report sets out t

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 18 January 2021 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

Apologies  

 

46. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
None were declared.  
 

47. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 1 
December 2020 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
48. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been six registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
However, due to technical issues one speaker was unable to 
participate in the meeting.  
 
Cllr D Smalley thanked officers for work that had been 
undertaken regarding item 4 and the proposal to invest in the 
junction. He highlighted support at a Ward Meeting for the 
introduction of a right turn, as well as, the introducing a hatched 
area to stop traffic leaving towards the ring road blocking 
Hurricane Way and improved signage to assist drivers to be in 
the correct lane at the junction. It was requested that anti idling 
signage be introduced in the area and that the TSAR program 
include parish councils in consultations in future schemes.  
 
Cllr S Waudby also spoke regarding item 4, as a Ward Member, 
highlighting delays in traffic at the junction and the requests for 
a right turn at the junction from residents. She highlighted that 



the new Clifton Moor Gate estate would add additional traffic in 
the future. While option 2 came with additional expenditure she 
requested that the option 2 be support believing that with a new 
estate being developed that it would be a missed opportunity to 
not progress with option 2 in the report.  
 
Cristian Santabarbara spoke on behalf of York IWGB and 
requested amendments be made to the York footstreet 
restrictions, to allow cyclists working in the gig economy to cycle 
through the footstreets area as part of their work. He noted 
current restrictions left workers in danger of fines and lose of 
work due to time lost on delivers due to having to travel through 
the city of foot. He also highlighted the role cycle couriers had 
had during the pandemic to allow restaurants to remain open 
and the increased number of services curriers had performed 
for residents including those shielding.  
 
Andy Shrimpton spoke on behalf of the York Cycle Campaign 
regarding item 10 and welcomed the Council committing to 
£650,000 match funding in the Active Travel Fund. He noted the 
importance of public consultations ahead of the proposed 
schemes and recommended the council involve independent 
experts to run the consultation. He requested that the Executive 
Member maintain greater oversight of the schemes than was 
proposed in the report to ensure the schemes delivered fit within 
the wider transport strategy. He noted the importance of a 
pipeline of future walking and cycling schemes, but requested 
that objectives be more tightly defined and commitment to reach 
net zero by 2030 and car free by 2023 be included.  
 
Cllr R Melly highlighted the positive impact the E-Scooter trial 
had had so far, but requested that further work be undertaken to 
allow E-Scooters and E-Bikes to be used beyond the outer ring 
road to support residents living further away from the city centre 
from benefiting from their use. In relation to item 10 she noted 
that Government had supported the schemes but did not award 
full funding and enquired as to why this was and whether it 
would be a problem in relation to delivery. Finally she noted the 
need for schemes to be undertaken urgently, such as Acomb 
Road which had been resurfaced in the summer of 2020 but 
had not yet had new road markings installed.  
 
Officers noted that in relation to Government funding for the 
Active Travel Fund, that the Council did not receive all the 
funding it had applied for. Firstly this was because the Council 



had applied for additional funding over and above its nominal 
funding allowance. While the Council received 95% of its bid for 
funding, it was noted that, the inclusion of some advisory cycle 
lanes in the Council’s proposed schemes did not meet the 
Department for Transport’s required mandatory cycle lanes. 
 

49. TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment - Clifton Moorgate / 
Hurricane Way YK2239  
 
Officers introduced the report noting the recommendation for the 
Executive Member to support Option 1. It was stated that the 
additional £200,000 cost for Option 2 did not justify the 
additional expenditure and would cause HGV’s to be redirected 
to a roundabout which was deemed unsuitable for HGV use. 
The prospect of a new housing development north of the outer 
ring road was raised, it was confirmed that should the scheme 
go ahead then alterations could be made if required to the 
junction. If required changes to the junction could then be made 
with Section 106 contributions from the developer.  
 
It was confirmed that a Hatch Area and anti-idling signs could 
be explored as part of the scheme. A list of upcoming Traffic 
Signal Refurbishment could also be shared with Parish Councils 
and Ward Members, to ensure they can engage in consultations 
as part of a schemes progression.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved Option 1 to refurbish all on site Traffic 
Signal Equipment and realign the pedestrian / 
cyclist crossing over Hurricane Way so that it meets 
current guidance. 

 
Reason:  To achieves the core aim of replacing the life-

expired traffic signal asset such that it can continue 
be operated and repaired economically whilst also 
providing slight improvements to cycling and walking 
infrastructure. 

 
 

50. Update on E-Scooter Trials  
 
Officers were joined by Jessica Hall from Tier Mobility to 
introduce the item. It was noted that the recommendation was to 
expand the trial to include E-Bikes and allow both E-Scooters 



and E-Bikes to travel as far as the outer ring road. It was 
confirmed that extending the range of E-Scooters and E-Bikes 
could be considered and that the current range of the E-
Scooters and E-Bikes had been determined for part of the trial.  
 
It was confirmed that E-Bikes would have number plates like the 
E-Scooters. Virtual parking bays were proposed to be 
introduced as part of the trial to reduce the impact on the public 
highway.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. To expand the service area that e-scooters can be 
hired and used, including a phased increase in e-
scooters up to 700. Introduce e-bikes as outlined in 
the body of the report. This would see 
implementation of e-bikes across the city using the 
same parking bays as currently used for e-scooters. 
The e-bikes would look to be introduced in Q1 of 
2021.  

 
Reason: To continue the Department for Transport’s micro-

mobility trial and develop more sustainable travel 
options in the city.   

 
 

51. Haxby Road, New Earswick – Triple Cushion Replacement 
Trial  
 
Officers introduced the results and evaluation of a trial road 
layout on Haxby Road, New Earswick, and introduced the 
recommendations for concluding the trial and completing the 
scheme. The Executive Member considered the feedback 
received and agreed to make the trial measures permanent with 
minor changes. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the suggested amendments in Option 3 
and as shown in Annex B, which is to make the trial 
measures permanent with minor changes. 

 
Reason:  To improve on the existing layout and allay some 

safety concerns about the southbound direction. 



There could also be minor reductions in noise and 
vibration nuisance to residents. 

 
 

52. Draft Vehicle Crossings Policy  
 
The Executive Member enquired about an equalities 
assessment for the Draft Vehicle Crossings Policy, officers 
confirmed that the report asks for us to begin an consultation 
which would include an impact assessment and the opportunity 
hold targeted engagement on any equalities impact with those 
engaged in the footstreets consultation.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the draft policy be subject to public 
consultation. The draft policy would then become 
final if no objections are received at the end of the 
consultation period (3 months) or would be 
presented to the Executive Member for decision if 
objections are received; 

ii. That the council ensure it does specific engagement 
on equalities issues as part of the public 
consultation. 

 
Reason:   To support the decision making process for vehicle 

crossing applications submitted to City of York 
Council. 

 
 

53. Progress towards determining all outstanding DMMO 
applications  
 
Officers introduced the report and the Executive Member 
confirmed his support for the recommendation to share the 
report with the Local Government Ombudsman. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the content of the report and gave 
authorisation for it to be forwarded to the Local 
Government Ombudsman. 

 



Reason: To report to the Local Government Ombudsman the 
progress the Council has made to reducing the 
backlog of undetermined DMMO applications. 

 
 

54. Consideration of Objections in respect of No Waiting on the 
Verge Regulation order on Intake Lane, Dunnington  
 
Officers introduced the report and updated the Executive 
Member that the proposal would introduce a no waiting area at 
any time on both sides of the road. It was also noted that a 
cheaper sign post had been identified and therefore if approved 
would be selected for the new signage.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved option one and over-ruled the objections 
and implement the proposal as advertised and 
install regulatory signs on posts identified by Ward 
Members.  

 
Reason:  To provide a solution to prevent parking on the grass 

verge whilst allowing legitimate vehicle access 
across the verge. 

 
 

55. Active Travel Fund (ATF) Programme  
 
The Executive Member welcomed the progress made regarding 
the Active Travel Fund programme and the proposed draft Local 
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan. Officers outlined the 
report and give an update on the match funding alongside the 
awarded £800,000 that had been awarded by the Department 
for Transport. The progress in creating the Local Cycling and 
Walking Infrastructure Plan was also update. Discussion took 
place regarding the strategic value of developing a pipeline of 
compliant schemes.  
 
It was noted that the Department for Transport required to be 
informed of which schemes the Council will to take forward by 
March 2021 and delivered by the end of March 2022. It was also 
identified that it was expected that the opportunities to bid for 
further funding for future years programs would be available.  
 
 



Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the progress with scheme delivery; 
ii. To make a £600k commitment in-principle, with a 

final match funding budget set following scheme 
costing and preparation; 

iii. The Executive Member endorsed the proposed 
Consultation Plan; 

iv. That CYC develops a pipeline of compliant future 
schemes through working with stakeholder groups 
to develop and LCWIP; 

v. That delegation is given to officers for the 
responsibility to make decisions about how to 
resource the ATF programme in consultation with 
the Executive Member. 

 
Reason:  To allow the City of York Council to determine the 

most efficient distribution of match funding once 
more is known about the cost and delivery 
timescales for the programme as a whole and to 
ensure that the best possible schemes are 
progressed. As well as, assist City of York Council in 
attracting central government funds for active travel 
projects which will assist in meeting City of York 
Council’s climate emergency strategy to 
decarbonise transport and improve air quality and 
health. 

 
 

56. Urgent Business  
 
It was confirmed that the Council had received a request from 
the IWGB Couriers Union York for the introduction of a permit, 
to allow cycle couriers the ability to access the cities extended 
footstreets area. The Executive Member outlined that further 
discussion was required with officers and other Executive 
Members before he would be able to make a decision.  
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.02 am and finished at 11.52 am]. 


